

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, NEW YORK COMMON COUNCIL RECORD OF VOTE

THE FOLLOWING WAS PRESENTED		Names	Ayes	Noes	Abstain	Absent
By: Seconded by: Date of Adoption: Index No:	Alderman Tobin Alderman Kleiner June 18, 2024 119-24	Ald. Tobin	X			
		Ald. Jean- Francois	X			
		Ald. Johnson	X			
I hereby certify that the attached is a true copy of a Resolution and/or Local Law adopted by the City of Middletown Common Council.		Ald. Wray	X			
		Ald. Kleiner	X			
		Ald. Green	X			
		Ald. Witt	X			
Richard P. McCormack Clerk to the Common Council		Ald. Masi	X			
		Pres. Rodrigues	X			
		Total	9			
I hereby approve t	he attached Resolution/Loc	al Law.				
Joseph M. DeStefano, Mayor		Da	ite			
R	esolution to Amend City Co	ode as it Perta	ins to S	cooters		

WHEREAS, the Police Chief is recommending that the Common Council add scooters and electric scooters to the list of vehicles prohibited on sidewalks or parks.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT <u>Resolved</u>, and be it <u>Ordained</u>, by the Common Council of the City of Middletown, New York, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u> – The Code of the City of Middletown, N.Y., Chapter 460, Vehicles and Traffic, is hereby amended by replacing the first sentence of Subsection A of Section 460-35, Bicycles and motorcycles, to read as follows:

§ 460-35. Bicycles and motorcycles.

No person or persons shall ride any bicycle, tricycle, motorcycle, scooter, electric scooter, motor bicycle or motor tricycle over or upon any sidewalk intended for the use of pedestrians within the limits of the City.

<u>Section 2</u> - This resolution and ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Prepared by: Rick McCormack, City Clerk

Attachments:

None